



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPC No. 1582 of 2026

Maruti Nandan Enterprises **Versus** State Of Chhattisgarh
Order Sheet

15.04.2026	Heard Mr. Manoj Paranjpe, learned Senior Advocate along with Mr. Akshat Tiwari, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. Praveen Das, learned Additional Advocate General for respondent / State, Mr. Trivikram Nayak, learned counsel for respondent No.2 and Mr. Rajesh Kumar Kesharwani, learned counsel for respondent No.3. The Chief Secretary, Government of Chhattisgarh, is directed to file his personal affidavit indicating the circumstances under which the order dated 13.06.2006 came to be passed, whereby a resolution was adopted by the Committee. In the said resolution, it has been admitted that the matter pertains to CSIDC, and further, that a communication was

addressed to CHIPS for opening the tender portal.

The affidavit shall specifically clarify as to why the said order dated 13.06.2006 was passed, necessitating interference by this Court, though it is admitted that the fault lies with the CSIDC.

Further, the Chief Secretary, Government of Chhattisgarh, is directed to revisit the aforesaid order dated 13.06.2006 and make an endeavour to resolve the issue at the governmental level. It is observed that interference by this Court would be warranted only in the event the action of the authorities is found to be arbitrary, unreasonable, or unsustainable in the eyes of law.

List the matter again on **21.04.2026**.

Sd/-
(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)
Judge

Sd/-
(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice